order for this premium service, the School is requesting SBBC to determine appropriate student 
assignment. Referral to the BIC does not ensure recommendation for assignment to the Behavior 
Intervention Program. The price of referring one student to the BIC is five hundred twenty-five 
dollars ($525.00). Depending on the referred student’s educational program referral history and 
current educational program placement, the School may purchase a Psychosocial Evaluation for 
the referred student at a price of one thousand six hundred dollars ($1,600.00) per referral. BIC 
and psychosocial services are non-refundable. 

3) Breakout Sessions. Breakout Sessions are designed to support specialized School 
staff that are either new to one of the areas listed below or need technical assistance and one-on-

[...]

consultation regarding best practices, policy clarification and intervention to remediate the above 
issues. Multiple documented levels of services by the School and School personnel, as well as a 
menu of strategies, are required to implement the BTIP process with fidelity. The price for 
referring one student to the BTIP process is five hundred and twenty-five dollars ($525.00). BTIP 
services are non-refundable. 

5) Consultations.  Consultations may be purchased for a price of one hundred and fifty 
dollars ($150.00) per hour. Orders for consultations are binding once accepted by SBBC and are 
transferable among the consultation types listed below.

[...]

facilities and, therefore, must play all games at away facilities. By purchasing 
Home Games, the School agrees to maintain participation in three out of five 
available MSAA sports throughout the term of this Agreement. Participation 
in Basketball is available to the School at a price of three thousand three 
hundred dollars ($3,300.00). Participation in Soccer is available to the School 
at a price of three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) per sport. Participation in Flag 
Football is available to the School at a price of two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500.00) per sport. Participation in Volleyball is available to the 
School at a price of two thousand dollars ($2,000.00) per sport. Basketball 
participation includes a maximum of twenty (20) games, ten (10) home and 
ten (10) away games. A minimum of five (5) basketball players per team are

[...]

Premium School Social Work Services based on genuine extenuating circumstances must be in 
writing from the School’s Principal to the Choice/Charter Schools Management Support 
Department. SBBC reserves the right to deny such requests.  

a. School Social Work – Fourteen (14) days may be purchased from SBBC at 
a price of thirteen thousand five hundred fifty-nine dollars ($13,559.00) per 
year for a maximum of one hundred and five (105) hours. By purchasing this 
limited number of service hours, the School agrees that only students with the 
most critical needs will have access to intervention counseling.– 

b. School Social Work – Twenty-seven (27) days may be purchased from 
SBBC at a price of nineteen thousand nine-hundred seventy-seven dollars 
($19,977.00) per year for two hundred and two (202) hours during the term 
of this Agreement. Included in the two-hundred and two (202) hour service is 
Intervention Counseling for short-term individual and group counseling for 
students. Students that need ongoing therapeutic intervention are referred to 
appropriate agencies.  

c. School Social Work for Nested Charter Schools is a service that allows a 
School to expand access to School Social Work services to students enrolled 
in one of the School’s Nested Charter Schools at a price of three thousand 
eight-hundred dollars ($3,800.00) per year provided that the School has an 
authorized Work Order for the one hundred and five (105) or the two hundred 
and two (202) hour School Social Work Service packages and are authorized 
to receive such service through a Premium Services Agreement. 

16) SEAS Performances. SEAS Performances are theatrical performances in dance, 

music and drama that bring storybooks and novels for children to life on stage.